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Singapore updates 

  
Proposals to enhance Singapore’s economy – Budget 2018 
 
Technology is rapidly changing service delivery in both the public and private sectors. 
Against the backdrop of Singapore’s continuing digital transformation to become a 
Smart Nation, the government has reiterated the need for the country to have 
sustainable revenues for investing in its future, and yet remain competitive 
internationally. 
 
It is in the light of these considerations that PwC suggests certain changes to enhance 
the fiscal environment to make it more conducive for Singapore to continue with this 
transformation, whilst at the same time encourage innovation and enterprise. 
 
Click here to read more.  
 

Tax treatment for entities adopting Financial Reporting Standards 109 
– Financial Instruments 
 
The Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore (IRAS) issued an e-Tax Guide "Income Tax 
Treatment Arising from Adoption of FRS 109 – Financial Instruments" on 22 
November 2017 which provides guidance on the tax treatment for entities adopting FRS 
109. Click here for details. 
 

Research and development 
 
The IRAS issued an updated e-Tax Guide "Research and Development Tax Measures 
(Fifth edition)" on 1 December 2017 to provide details of the enhancements to the tax 
treatment for payments made under cost-sharing agreements with effect from Year of 
Assessment 2018.  
 
For details, click here. 

 
Protocol to the India-Singapore treaty - bilateral advance pricing 
arrangement and mutual agreement procedure 
 
The Protocol to the India-Singapore treaty inserts Article 9(2) which enables taxpayers 
to settle transfer pricing disputes through Bilateral Advance Pricing Agreement (BAPA) 
and Mutual Agreement Procedure (MAP). The IRAS has introduced transitional 
procedures (on issues such as the first covered period and roll-back period for BAPAs, 
conversion of unilateral APAs to BAPAs and alignment of financial periods) as well as 
clarification on the filing of MAPs. 
 

Tax updates for the period 
16 November 2017 to  

5 December 2017 

https://www.pwc.com/sg/en/publications/assets/budget-2018-proposals.pdf
https://www.iras.gov.sg/irashome/uploadedFiles/IRASHome/e-Tax_Guides/etaxguide_CIT_FRS_109_tax_treatment.pdf
https://www.iras.gov.sg/irashome/uploadedFiles/IRASHome/e-Tax_Guides/etaxguide_IIT_RnDTaxMeasures_2017-12-01.pdf


 

Deduction for Medisave contributions 
 
The IRAS has revised its website to reflect the raised cap on ad-hoc contributions to 
employees’ Medisave accounts from $1,500 to $2,730 per employee per year. This takes 
effect from 1 January 2018. Click here for details.  

 
Land Intensification Allowance 
 
Amendments to the Regulations for Land Intensification Allowance have been gazetted. 
They take effect on 15 December 2017. 
    

Overseas updates 
 
Revised OECD Model Tax Convention 
 
On 21November 2017, the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development 
(OECD) Council approved revisions to the OECD Model Income Tax Convention (the 
OECD Model), together with revisions to the accompanying Commentaries. The 2017 
revisions will be incorporated in a revised version of the OECD Model and 
Commentaries. 
 
Click here for more details 

 
European Union 
 
The European Union’s list of non-cooperative tax jurisdictions was released on 5 
December 2017. Singapore is not on the list.  

 
United Kingdom 
 
The Chancellor of the Exchequer presented his Autumn Budget to Parliament on 22 
November 2017. 
 
Click here for details. 

 
United States 
 
On 2 December 2017, the US Senate released their version of tax reform legislation. 
Although similar in overall structure, the amended Senate tax reform bill differs in key 
details from the ‘Tax Cuts and Jobs Act’ (HR 1) approved on 16 November 2017 by the 
House of Representatives. A House and Senate conference committee is expected to 
begin work next week on resolving the differences in the two versions of tax reform 
legislation. 
 
Click here for details. 
 

International Tax News 

 
International Tax News is designed to help multinational organisations keep up with 
the constant flow of tax developments. Among the topics featured in the November 
2017 edition are:  

 EU Commission issues Communication on taxation of the digital economy  

 US District Court rules that temporary inversion regulations are invalid 

 EU Commission takes next steps against Ireland and Luxembourg in Apple and 
Amazon State aid cases 

 Argentina - Mexico tax treaty enters into force 
  

Click here for more details. 
 

 
 

https://www.iras.gov.sg/irashome/Businesses/Companies/Working-out-Corporate-Income-Taxes/Business-Expenses/
https://www.pwc.com/us/en/tax-services/publications/insights/oecd-releases-revised-model-tax-convention.html
https://www.pwc.co.uk/budget.html
https://www.pwc.com/us/en/washington-national-tax/us-tax-reform.html
https://www.pwc.com/gx/en/tax/newsletters/international-tax-services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-november-2017.pdf


 

Global VAT Online – a summary of updates 
 
PwC's Global VAT Online provides up-to-date business critical information on 
VAT/GST rates, rules and requirements around the world to help you maintain control, 
mitigate risk and improve the overall effectiveness of your VAT/GST function. It is a 
subscription service for all of your indirect tax needs in a digital world. 
 
Click here for more details.  

 
 
 

  

https://globalvatonline.pwc.com/


 

 

  Contacts  
If you would like to discuss any of the issues raised, please get in touch with your usual PwC contact 
or any of the individuals listed below:

 

This publication has been prepared for general guidance on matters of interest only, and does not constitute professional advice. You should not act upon the information 
contained in this publication without obtaining specific professional advice. No representation or warranty (express or implied) is given as to the accuracy or completeness of 
the information contained in this publication, and, to the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers Singapore Pte Ltd, its members, employees and agents accept no 
liability, and disclaim all responsibility, for the consequences of you or anyone else acting, or refraining to act, in reliance on the information contained in this publication or for 
any decision based on it.  

© 2017 PricewaterhouseCoopers Singapore Pte Ltd. All rights reserved.“PricewaterhouseCoopers” and "PwC" refer to PricewaterhouseCoopers Singapore Pte Ltd or, as 
the context requires, the PricewaterhouseCoopers global network or other member firms of the network, each of which is a separate legal entity. 

 

Corporate Tax 
 
Sunil Agarwal 
Technology, Media & Telecommunication 
sunil.agarwal@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3798 
 
Allison Cheung 
International Tax 
allison.cheung@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 7428 
 
Paul Cornelius 
Energy, Utilities & Mining 
paul.cornelius@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3718 
 
Brendan Egan 
Insurance 
brendan.m.egan@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3928 
 
Andrew Fairfoull 
Value Chain Transformation 
andrew.fairfoull@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 4878 
 
Nicole Fung  
Transfer Pricing 
nicole.fung@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3618 
 
Abhijit Ghosh 
Healthcare & Pharmaceutical,  
India Desk 
abhijit.ghosh@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3888 
 
Anuj Kagalwala 
Financial Services,  
Asset & Wealth Management 
anuj.kagalwala@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3822 
 
Paul Lau 
Financial Services 
paul.st.lau@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3733 
 
Peter Le Huray  
International Tax Services  
peter.g.le.huray@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 7278 
 
Jun Igarashi  
Transfer Pricing  
jun.igarashi@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 7482 
 
Lennon Lee  
Treasury, Consumer & Retail,  
China Desk  
lennon.kl.lee@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3728 

 
 
 

Lim Hwee Seng  
Mergers & Acquisitions  
hwee.seng.lim@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3118 
 
Lim Maan Huey 
Financial Services, Treasury 
maan.huey.lim@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3702 
 
Florence Loh  
Consumer & Retail  
florence.ch.loh@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3368 
 
Ketan Madia  
International Tax  
ketan.madia@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 7458 
 
Elaine Ng 
Transport & Logistics 
elaine.ng@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3627 
 
Rose Sim 
Financial Services 
rose.sim@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 7118  
 
Tan Ching Ne 
Technology, Media & Telecommunication, 
Research & Development 
ching.ne.tan@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3608 
 
Tan Hui Cheng  
Financial Services  
hui.cheng.tan@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 7557 
 
Tan Tay Lek 
Conglomerates & Industrial Products 
tay.lek.tan@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3768 
 
Teo Wee Hwee 
Real Estate & Hospitality 
wee.hwee.teo@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 7618 
 
Falgun Thakkar 
Transfer Pricing  
falgun.d.thakkar@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 7254 
 
Sarah Wong 
Mergers & Acquisitions 
sarah.wc.wong@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3838 
 
 
 

Tax Leader 
 

Chris Woo 
chris.woo@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3688 
 
 
Indirect Tax 

(Goods and Services Tax) 
 

Koh Soo How 
soo.how.koh@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3600 

 
International Assignment Services 

 
Sakaya Johns Rani 
sakaya.johns.rani@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3648 

 
Margaret Duong 
margaret.duong@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 3958 

 
Worldtrade Management Services 

(Customs and International Trade) 
 

Frank Debets 
frank.debets@sg.pwc.com 
+65 6236 7302 
 
Legal Services 

 
Legal services are provided by Camford Law 
Corporation. Camford Law Corporation is part 
of the network of member firms of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, 
each of which is a separate and independent 
legal entity. 

 
Natarajan  
natarajan.s@camfordlaw.com 
+65 6597 3339 

 
Joanna Teng 
joanna.teng@camfordlaw.com 
+65 6597 3331 
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